REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Transportation** recommends **SB 97** be amended on page 1, in line 16, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 17, by striking "and shall obtain" and inserting "or"; also in line 17, after the second comma by inserting "or a dealer inventory-only title"; following line 18, by inserting:

"(1) If the vehicle dealer, as defined in K.S.A. 8-2401, and amendments thereto, obtains ownership of a used vehicle that is an all-terrain vehicle, work-site utility vehicle, recreational off-highway vehicle or motorcycle and such vehicle would qualify as a nonhighway vehicle pursuant to K.S.A. 8-197, and amendments thereto, the vehicle dealer shall make application to the county treasurer of such county for a dealer inventory-only title. Each application for a dealer inventory-only title shall be accompanied by a fee of \$10 and either a bill of sale or certificate of title with the application for the vehicle. All moneys received under this paragraph shall be remitted as a certificate of title in accordance with K.S.A. 8-145(b), and amendments thereto.";

Also on page 1, in line 22, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 24, by striking all after the stricken material; in line 25, by striking all before "salvage" and inserting "or"; in line 28, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 29, by striking "and shall make application for" and inserting "or";

On page 2, in line 7, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 8, by striking "and shall make application for" and inserting "or"; in line 13, by striking "may" and inserting "shall"; in line 15, by striking all before "a" and inserting "or"; in line 23, by striking "may" and inserting "or"; shall"; also in line 23, by striking "and"; in line 24, by striking all before "a" and inserting "or";

in line 28, by striking "(b)(2)" and inserting "(b)(3)"; also in line 28, by striking "may" and inserting "shall";

On page 4, in line 2, by striking "(b)"; in line 3, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(b)(3)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 7, by striking all in lines 9 through 43;

On page 8, by striking all in lines 1 through 14; in line 15, by striking "and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 8-2408 are" and inserting "is";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, after "to" by inserting "certain"; by striking all in line 2; in line 3, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "requiring vehicle dealers to obtain a dealer inventory-only title for any used all-terrain vehicle, work-site utility vehicle, recreational off-highway vehicle or motorcycle that such dealer obtains"; also in line 3, by striking all after "8-198"; in line 4, by striking all before "and"; also in line 4, by striking "sections" and inserting "section"; and the bill be passed as amended.

_____Chairperson